THIS IS A PROPOSED DRAFT AND WILL BE REPLACED BY THE FINAL, SIGNED ORDINANCE OR RESOLUTION ADOPTED BY THE CITY COUNCIL.

AN ORDINANCE

AUTHORIZING A \$250,000 AGREEMENT WITH THE SAN ANTONIO FOOD BANK TO PROVIDE FOR THE DISTRIBUTION OF MEALS AND FOOD TO FAMILIES AND INDIVIDUALS LIVING IN THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO IN NEED OF FOOD ASSISTANCE.

* * * * *

WHEREAS, the San Antonio Food Bank (Food Bank) is a non-profit organization with a mission to fight hunger in Southwest Texas through food distribution, programs, education, and advocacy; and

WHEREAS, the Food Bank relies on the support of local business, churches, foundations, corporations, government, civic groups and individuals to successfully serve families and individuals who are at risk of going hungry; and

WHEREAS, the Food Bank partners with senior citizen centers, church pantries, soup kitchens, emergency shelters, orphanages, after-school programs, daycare centers and rehabilitation facilities to provide food and other items to underprivileged populations; and

WHEREAS, the Food Bank has been called upon to provide assistance in disaster situations such as assisting the city with evacuees following Hurricane Katrina; and

WHEREAS, the Food Bank currently serves 58,000 individuals a week and provides 10,000 summer meals to children who lose access to daily school meals; and

WHEREAS, this is accomplished through the distribution of 63,000,000 pounds of food and 77,000,000 meals annually; and

WHEREAS, the City desires to fund the distribution of food to individuals and families in need of assistance; **NOW THEREFORE**:

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO:

SECTION 1. The City Manager or her designee, or the Director of the Department of Human Services or her designee, is authorized to execute a \$250,000.00 agreement with the San Antonio Food Bank to provide for the distribution of meals and food to families and individuals living in the city of San Antonio in need of food assistance. A copy of said agreement, in substantially final form, is attached hereto and incorporated herein for all purposes as **Attachment I**.

SS 05/04/17 Item No. 00

SECTION 2. Should Council approve, funding in the amount of \$250,000.00 for this ordinance will be available in Fund 11001000, Internal Order 22300000253 and General Ledger 4903101 as part of FY2017 Budget.

SECTION 3. Payment not to exceed the budgeted amount is authorized to San Antonio Food Bank and should be encumbered with a purchase order.

SECTION 4. The financial allocations in this Ordinance are subject to approval by the Director of Finance, City of San Antonio. The Director of Finance may, subject to concurrence by the City Manager or the City Manager's designee, correct allocations to specific SAP Fund Numbers, SAP Project Definitions, SAP WBS Elements, SAP Internal Orders, SAP Fund Centers, SAP Cost Centers, SAP Functional Areas, SAP Funds Reservation Document Numbers, and SAP GL Accounts as necessary to carry out the purpose of this Ordinance.

SECTION 5. This Ordinance is effective immediately upon the receipt of eight affirmative votes; otherwise, it is effective ten days after passage.

PASSED AND APPROVED this	day of	
	M A Y O R Ivy R. Taylor	
	Ivy R. Taylor	
ATTEST:	APPROVED AS TO FORM:	
Leticia M. Vacek, City Clerk	Andrew Segovia, City Attorney	_